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Decision -------83 04 042 APR 6 ~9~. 
BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF !HE STATE OF CALIFO~~lA 

Application of HARRISON-NICHOLS ) 
COMP&\~ LTD~ for authority to ) 
deviate from the mini~um rates, ) 
rules and regulations of Minimum ) 
Rate Tariff No.7-A, pursuant to ) 
the provisions of Section 3666 of ) 
the Public Utilities Code, for ) 
KERR GLASS ~ANUFACTURING ) 
CORPORA!I ON. ) 

---------------------------) 

Application 83-01-14 
(Filed January '1, 1983) 

o PIN ION _____ .... 01IIIIIIII 

Harrison-Nichols Company Ltd., a California corporation, 

holds a dump truck carrier permit which authorizes the transporta-
tion of commodities, in bulk, in dump truck equipment. 

By this application, authority is requested to deviate 

from the rate in Minimum Rate Tariff 7-A (MaT 7-A) for the 

transportation of limestone from Pfizer Inc., Lucerne Valley to 

Kerr Glass Manufacturing Corporation (Kerr) at Santa Ana. The 

present rate in MRT 7-A for the transportation is $10.58 per ton, 

minimum weight 24 tons. Applicant proposes to charge $7.25 per 
ton, with a minimum weight of 27.5 tons. 

Kerr is a manufacturer of glass bottles and jars. Its 
plant is in operation 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. This 

operation requires constant and reliable deliverie~ of raw 

materials used in the production of glass. 
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Applicant states that this transportation is unique as to 

the hours and days it can be performed, regardless of weather 

conditions or the ti~e of year. The proposed transportation of 

approximately 2-3 loads a day of limestone will be available to 

applicant 24 hours per oay, 7 days per week, approximately 353 days 
per year. Applicant can maintain maximum utilization of its 

equipment for this operation, which jus~ifies the reduced rate. 

Applicant will use 2-axle tractors pulling dome covered 

bottom dump trailers and will haul a minimum load of 27.5 tons, 
with an average load of 28 tons. 

Applicant's equipment will be loadeo by overhead hopper 
by employees of Pfizer Inc. at Lucerne Valley. The loading time 
is approximately 1S minutes. 

The unloading at Kerr's plant takes approximately 30 

minutes. The equipment is placed over an underground hopper, 

where the driver will open the gates on the trailers and discharge 

the limestone which is then conveyed to storage bunkers. The 

loading and dumping facilities are both available 24 hours a day. 
7 days a week. 

Appendices A a~d B attached to the application set out in 
detail applicant's costs of operation and the rate fOrQula used by 

Commission staff in developing dump truck rates. The costs are 
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developed to show (1) the cost per ton mile, (2) the cost per ton 

minute, and (3) a combination of the terminal end and nonrevenue 

cost per ton. Applicant estima:es that an operating ratio of 91% 

for each round trip would be fair and reasonable. 

AttaChed to the application is a letter of support from 
Kerr. 

The application was listed on the Cocmission's Daily 

Calendar of January 13, 1983. No objection to the granting of the 
application has been received. 

The proposal is not a major action significantly 

affecting energy efficiency within the meaning of PublicI Utilities 

Code (PU) Sections 3502.1 and 3502.2. 

Since there is an immediate need for the rate relief, the 

following order should be made effective on the date it is signed. 
Findings of Fact 

i. Applicant is authorized to operate as a dump truck 

carrier. 

2. Applicant requests authority to deviate froc the minimum 

rate provided in ~~T 7 .. A for the transportation of limestone from 

Pfizer Inc. at Lucerne Valley to Kerr at Santa Ana. 

3. Current MR! 7-A rate for this transportation is $10.58 

per ton, minimum weight 24 tons. 
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4. A?plicant p:-oposcs to assess a rate of $7.25 per ton with 

minimum weigh: 27.5 tons for this transportation. 

5. Kerr operates24 hours a day, 7 days a week and requires 
2-3 loads a day. 

6. Deliveries must be made to Ker:- on a timely basis to 

ensure continued o?eration of its glass ?lant. 

7. Ke:-r supports the ap?lica:ion. 

8. The 10Gding and unloading of limestone ~ill be by 

~echanical means with rninirn~rn assistance by driver. 

9. The rate form~la ~sed by a??licant is the sa~e as us~c ~y 

Co~rnission staff for the development 0: c~rn? :r~c~ rates • 
10. ..:.·n o""'.~ ...... ~-.... ';ng ..... a .... 1·0 o.~ ~1·~ .~o!" - ............ a ... !C:""Io ...... a .. ~'o .... _ .• " ... ...."" - ;: Ie - .... "" .... .1. r .... .... .1 ..... . 

result at the ?roposed rate. 

11. A?plicant's transportation involves unique 
circumstances. 

A??lican:'s COSts this a:-e less 
those used to set the rates in XRT 7-A • 

. .. 
loJ. The proposed rate is . , reasona:::>.e. 
14. "'. fol10 ..... ing order has no reasonably forseeaole i!:?ac: .. !'I.e 

u?on the energy efficiency of high ..... ay carriers. 
, 5. A p~blic hearing is not necessery. 
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Conclusions of Law 

1. The application should be grdntec. 

2. This order shoule be made effective on the date signed 

because there is an immediate need tor rdte relief. 

() R D E R 
----~-

IT IS OKDERED that: 

,. Harrison-~ichols COQ?a~y Ltd., a California co~ordtion, 

no: less . . tnan :nc :-ate 

2. This autho:-ity shall eX?ire one ye~r after the effective 
aa:e of this ord~r. 

This order is e::ective today. 

, at San Francisco, Californid. 

LEONA?D H. GF'!~S. JR. 
F:-es!~e~t 

V:C'l'OR c;.z~c 
PR!SCIL!;t. { .:;- :;~ 

~:1.:..I.D ~:/ .. 
C,; ..... .'. ; •• 
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APPENDIX A 

Carrier: Harrison-Nichols Company Ltd. 

Commodity: Limestone, in bulk 

Rate: $7.25 per ton 

Minimum Weight: 27.5 tons in 2-axle tractor pulling dome covered 
bottom dump trailers 

From: Pfizer, Inc., Lucerne Valley 

To: Kerr Glass Y~nufacturing Corporation, San~a Ana 

Conditions: 

1. Carrier has indicated that subhaulers will not be 
engaged. Therefore, if subhaulers are employed, they 
shall be paid not less than the rate authorized without 
any deduction for use of carrier's trailing equipment. 

2. In all other respects, the rates and rules in Minimum 
Rate Tariff 7-A shall apply. 

(END OF APPENDIX A) 
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4. Applicant proposes to assess a rate of $7.25 per ton ~th 

minimum weight 27.5 tons for this transportation. 
5. Kerr operates24 hours a Gay, 7 days a week and requires 

2-3 loads a cay. 

6. Deliveries must be made to Kerr on a timely basis to 
ensure continued operation of its glass plant. 

7. 

s. 
Kerr supports the application.. /,' 

The loading and ',mloading of ~stone will be by 
mechanical means with mini-:".'.!m assis anee by driver. 

9. The rate formulcz u'sed applicGnt is the sa~e as used by 

Commission staff for the deveuopment of du~p truck rates. 

10. An operating rati~o£ 91% for the transportation will 
result at the proposed ra~ .. 

11 A l ' ,/ "1 ' • pp lcant s tr nsportatlon lnvo ves unlque 
circumstances. 

12. Applicant's for this transportation are less than 
those used to set t~e rates in MR! 7-A. 

13. The reasonable. propred rate is 
14. The has no reasonably forseeable impact fOltwing order 

upon the energy ~fieienCY of highway carriers. 
15. A pubUic hearing is not neCeSsery. 

U 
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Conclusions of Law 

1. The application should be granted. 

2. This order should be made effective on the date Signed 

because there is an immediate need for rate relief. 

o R D E R - - - --
I! IS O~DERED that: 

1. Harrison-Nichols Company Ltd., a califor~~~oration, 
may depart from the rates in Xinimum R7ae !ar'~-A by charging 
not less than the rate,s in Appendix A. 

2. This authority shall e7Xire one year after the effective 
date of this order. 

This order is effective today. 

Dated APR 61983/ , at San Francisco, California. 

/ 
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LECN'AlO X. C!U:-:Zs. JR. 
~:CTOR C~VO ~O:ieC~t 
PRISC!LLA C. G~-W 
:!)O~:J..!,D TJ.AL 

COl:::liCZio:ler: 


